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April 14, 2025 

LD 1272 An Act to Address the Housing Crisis by Reducing Barriers to Building More Accessory Dwelling Units 

Senator Chip Curry 

Representative Traci Gere 

RE: LD 1272 

Senator Curry, Representative Gere and members of the Joint Standing Committee on Housing and 
Economic Development 

My name is Carl M Chretien resident of Saco, l’m here representing myself and the Home Builders and 
Remodelers Association of Maine. 

The issue with requiring sprinklers in ADU’s is that code doesn't allow for partially sprinklered buildings, 
thereby requiring the building retrofitted 

I Most fires occur in housing constructed before the 1980’s 

O Most of the fires derive from heating (not well insulated), cooking (inattentiveness) and electrical 
(connecting knob and tubing to current Romex). 

o Nearly two thirds of Maine housing stock was constructed before 1979 

o Sprinklers price homeowners, particularly first-time homebuyers, out of the market 

o Actual costs 

I 2265 sq.ft colonial $18,700.00 requires tank and pump, does not include extra air sealing as 
required by energy code 

I 1565 sq.ft ranch $16,700.00, requires tank and pump, does not include extra air sealing as 
required by energy code 

I Material alone for 30 concealed heads $6,543.13 

o Adding $10,000 to the cost of a home will require $2,400 more income to support a mortgage. 

I In most of Maine the Annual Median Income for a family of three is about $80,000. 

I Adding the cost of sprinklers will requires family income to increase by 3% or $2,400. 

o Smoke Detectors Work 
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o Hard wire smoke detectors have substantially reduced the risk of injury and death in residential fires 

o More stringent enforcement including Towns that are not required to enforce the MEUBEC would be a 
more cost effective way to reduce risk. 

Iitle ..25,...§2.464: 3m0ke detectors. 

16. Transfer of dwelling. A person who, after October 31, 2009, acquires by sale or exchange a single» 
family dwelling or a multi-apartment building shall install smoke detectors in the acquired dwelling within 30 
clays of acquisition or occupancy of the dwelling, W016/'l€V6l"lS later, if smoke detectors are not already 
present, and shall certify at the closing of the transaction that the purchaser will make the proper installation 
This certification must be signed and dated by the purchaser. The smoke detectors must be installed in 
accordance with the manufacturers requirements at the time of installation. The smoke detectors must be 
powered by the electrical sen/ice in the building or by battery. 

A person may not have a claim for relief against e property owner, a property purchaser, an authorized 
agent of a property owner or purchaser, a person in possession of real property, a closing agent or a lender 
for any damages resulting from the operation, maintenance or effectiveness of a smoke detector. 

Violation of this subsection does not create a detect in title. 
This building had an additional six detectors added to meet the existing code. 
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The above four photos are of a building built in 1926. The first three photos show smokes in the two new 
sleeping areas created in the 12 foot by 20 foot addition shown under the green roof, there are three smoke 
detectors within four feet of each other. in total this building has 6 smoke detectors that meet the minimum 
code requirements of today as well as state statute for buildings sold after October 31, 2009. Realtors are to 

mention this to home buyers. 

_ _ _ sated by a retired 
fire chief. This doesn't meet code in any fashion as this doesn’t qualify as a Tiny Home in Maine. Doesn't 
have thew required head room, no smoke detector and has an unvented gas heater in a sleeping area,. This 
property is listed on a short-term rental site. it poses a danger to the renter as they are unfamiliar with the 
property, and it doesn't appear to a means of egress. 
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The above picture has newly added addition with the loft on the right side. 

Also, the 1979 BOCA code and later required smoke detectors and now also carbon monoxide detectors. 
Builders Guide I worked for HUD: i\_i_et_grgijjezargiV$__M\[Qi_ig£‘§3f~;3:3¢Fiaggggj 
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Maine 

Housing Units Built in 1939 Moved inte Housing Unit 
or Earlier betvveen 2000 and 2009 
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Maine 2007 20 08 2009 201 0 20 1 1 201 2 201 3 2014 

Overall Homeless 2638 ‘Z632 ‘2444 "2379 Z447 lzsss 3016 “272s ' 

Sheltered ES Homeless 664 758 843 854 904 975 1090 1107 

Sheltered TH Homeless 1912 1830 1563 1497 1499 1373 185 1 1515 

Sheltered SH Homeless 0 15 ‘12 13 11 

Sheltered Total Homeless 2576 2588 2406 2351 2418 2360 2954 2633 

Unsheltered Homeless 62 ‘.44 [38 I22 319 (33 yez T93
l 

ES - Emergency Shelter 

TH - Transitional Housing 
SH - Safe Haven 
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Source: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, PIT Data, 2007-2024.’



2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

2372 2241 2280 2516 2106 2097 2063 4411 4258 2702 

1085 1060 993 1012 1105 1000 1082 3276 3153 1682 

1215 1049 1092 1391 891 941 966 956 791 732 

13 12 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
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2313 ‘2121 2100 2418 2011 1956 2063 4247 3959 2429 
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State Code Category 2013 Z014 Z015 2015 2017 2018 Z019 2020 Z021 2022 2023 Z024 

ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Under 18 847 765 619 S44 S58 639 S28 461 456 1057 1212 635 
ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Age 18 to Z4 101 111 91 55 41 45 35 29 36 97 169 48 
ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Over 24 505 502 443 321 329 382 311 318 293 800 919 471 
ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Age 25 to 34 233 178 
ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Age 35 to 44 353 211 
ME Overall Homeless People in Families -Age 45 to S4 179 70 

ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Age 55 to 64 106 10 

ME Overall Homeless People in Families - Over 64 48 Z 

ME Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Under 13 178 209 219 Z34 183 228 25$ 233 201 807 1027 337 
ME Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Age 18 to 24 24 30 41 18 14 13 13 16 14 77 156 23 
ME Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Over 24 100 110 109 131 115 127 156 168 147 651 794 259 
ME Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Age 25 to 34 194 104 
ME Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Age 35 to 44 294 106 
ME 
ME 

Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Age 45 to S4 
Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Age SS to 64 

158 

100 

43
4 

ME Sheltered ES Homeless People in Families - Over 64 48 2 

ME Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Under 18 661 S50 395 304 333 408 261 225 255 250 182 296 
ME Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Age 18 to 24 74 74 49 35 22 32 Z2 13 22 20 13 Z5 
Ads Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Over 24 ass 312 aao 1s4 129 251 154 143 146 149 122 211 
ME Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Age 25 to 34 39 74 
ME Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Age 35 to 44 58 104 
ME Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Age 45 to 54 19 27 
ME Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Age 55 to 54 6 6 
ME 

I 
Sheltered TH Homeless People in Families - Over 64 0 0 

ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families- Under 18 
O 

ass 759 e614 
O 

ssa 
O sis 636 525 458 456 1057 1209 633 

ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Age 18 to 24 98 104 90 53 36 45 35 29 36 97 169 48 
ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Over 24 499 488 439 31$ 304 378 310 316 293 800 916 470 
ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Age 25 to 34 233 173 
ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Age 35 to 44 352 Z10 
ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Age 45 to S4 177 70 
ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Age 55 to 64 106 10 
ME Sheltered Total Homeless People in Families - Over 64 48

� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families - Under 18 8 6 S 6 42 3 Z 3 O O 

��� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families - Age 18 to 24 3 7 1 Z 5 0 D U 0 0 

�� 

ME Unsheltered Homelss People in Families - Over 24 

��� 

6 14 4 6 25 4 1 2 0 O 

����� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families - Age 25 to 34 

�� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families - Age 35 to 44 

���� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families - Age 45 to S4 

���� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families - Age S5 to 64 

�� 

ME Unsheltered Homeless People in Families ~ Over 64 

���



Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Annual 1995 

Annual 1 996 

Annual 1 997 

Annual 1 998 

Annual 1999 

Annual 2000 

Annual 2001 

Annual 2002 

Annual 2003 

Annual 2004 

Annual 2005 

Annual 2006 

Annual 2007 

Annual 2008 

Total 

441 7 

4685 

4706 

6280 

5688 

61 77 

6492 

7207 

7933 

8771 

8969 

7293 

5873 

1 Unit 2 Units 

4162 

4463 

4304 

5656 

5375 

5748 

5931 

6421 

7308 

8053 

7810 

6483 

5063 

60 

46 

1 06 

100 

1 40 

86 

134 

1 82 

21 6 

172 

284 

242 

1 24 

Num of 
Structur 

es With 
3 and 4 5 Units 5 Units 
Units or More or More 

25 170 10 

41 1 35 14 

59 237 19 

86 438 15 

59 1 14 1 

90 253 25 

159 268 27 

1 89 41 5 40 

1 96 213 27 

125 421 41 

205 670 66 

1 1 9 449 48 

100 596 51



Maine 

Nkflne 

Maine 

Nkflne 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

lwame 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Maine 

Annual 2009 

Annual 2010 

Annual 2011 

Annual2012 

Annual2013 

AnnuaI2014 

Annual 2015 

Annual 2016 

Annual 2017 

Annual 2018 

Annual 2019 

Annual2020 

Annual2021 

Annual 2022 

Annual 2023 

Annual 2024 

3615 

3121 

3034 

2744 

3001 

3427 

3242 

3699 

4010 

4358 

4697 

4760 

5304 

6530 

7094 

6183 

5991 

3099 

2816 

2812 

2279 

2496 

2812 

2713 

2853 

3265 

3583 

3660 

3474 

4180 

5238 

4907 

4540 

4612 

102 

56 

68 

50 

80 

78 

86 

92 

126 

112 

132 

196 

198 

240 

226 

246 

252 

368 

177 

132 

395 

356 

493 

370 

696 

514 

627 

863 

1061 

853 

980 

1866 

1307 

1014



136116 4232 2512 16451 1200 

Total of 1 & 2 families 140,348 

Total of 1,2,3 and 4 families 142,860 

1 & 2 family total 1,2,3 and 4 family total 

avg costr of sprinlers 1995-202 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

based on energy sealing, 
additional cost for water 

purveyors 

cost of sprinkler 1995-2024 $1 ,403,480,000.00 $1 ,428,600,000.00 

units built 2012-2024 50,397 51,296 

avg cost sprinklers 2012-2024 $15,000.00 $15,000 

based on energy sealing, 
additional cost for water 
pun/eyors 

cost of sprinklers $755,955,000.00 $7E-$9,440,000.00 

lives lost in homes built 1995-2024 1.00



Overall 

Year State Homeless 

2024 jflfiE Z702 
2023 ME 4258 
2022 =\ME 4A11 
2021 ‘MAE 2063 
2020 RAE Z097 
2019 }hflE 2106 
2018

l 

‘ME 2516 
2017

‘ 

ME 2280 
2016

V 

ME 2241 
2015 éhAE 2372 
5014 IME 2J26 
2013 NAE &016 
2012 MAE Z393 
2011 RAE 2,447 

2010 NAE 2579 
2009 hflE 2A44 
2008 ihflE 2fi32 
2007

3 

;ME 2538
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Residential Range Top Extinguishing Units 

Does UL investigate and list extinguishing systems for residential 

cook tops? if so, what can you tell me about these products? 

Yes Ul. lid‘; ir'ivesiigai‘er:l and certified (i.i.<.lr-rd) lihese |L)rodu<;'l.s 

under the Residemial Range Top iiidinguislier Unils 

(CiM(jH) producii category. information on this riaiegory and 

rnar||.1fi1(;i'urer's (I(:§l'l,lfi(,f2lll()l"lS can be found on i'l'|<+ Ul. Online 

Ceri'iiical'i0ns Directory at www.ul.com/database. Iwo 

r_ornp..1ni<<:s cu in-:r"'|i’ly have several i..isiir1gs for l)Ol'.l'l dry and vveii 

ciieniical residential rarigr: lop exl.inguisl"|ing sysierrrs. 

This caiiegory covers resiilentizil range lop e><i‘ingi,1isl*|c-,-,r uniis 

z'.li':<1igri<:rlio (’li‘§(fllF.ll'[_§(‘ exi ir'i;_g||i1;|iii'|g agent 'll'll’(')l,,igll fix:-zci 

pipir1g;aml nozzles. ll’lt'?'>l‘ units are suiiahle for rise nvrrr 

ii-'n‘i|'1ur'-;ii lire rziriggo oi '-U"! i"o120"i‘ 
, 

lll'1lfY'§'$ 0i_h0|'\/vise noierl. 

The units consist of coiihiirier 1-1s1;emi>lies for sioring and 

cli~' .c.l1;ir'giri|; ihe omirlguisliing ngvrri, rieivr;iinn =*lS‘if:‘.I'Tll)ll(.‘.'§ with 

E1lli.()ii'l<'1il(. rnezms oi mleasiiig the exi’iriguisi1in[; agc~r"iii, riis<.lmi"ge 

zwsr-1r'r'il"'rlir-as as :1 rnean-; of <1lireci"ir'ig l'lii-.1 (‘>(l'll'If?,lli'§l'|lIl[{ kiflfilli’ as 

well as <1ccess0ryr.l(>vices such as mecli;micnll _y or eleci riuilly 

0|J("|'£il(‘.(l gas;/sliiil'0fi valves and elecirical~|'10vver-sl'|ui0il' rie\/ice". 

in laciliiiaie ;»a|,)pli;am;e “l' 
ue.l sliuijclown. As noted in the individual 

I irnings, -sorne unils in iliis category are also provided Willi kl 

l'IldI'lll¢I'il rneans; of (li:;(.l'1a|'[j_e. 

l'l‘\e'<.e uriiis are irii'endecl for ins'ta|la’£i0n above COHW-!l'lll(.)l'l2il 

i'esirler1i,ial gas or electric" range iops. These units are ir|ie|‘r(leri lo 

he irisinlled in i-l(.C()|'Cl<i|'l(it? with tile manufaclu|'er"s lH.‘~l'i!lldll()l'l 

i|'isi;i'uci_ir.>i‘is. /\s l|l(.liCZ3l'.L‘(l in ihe memi.ifar.i"urer's insiall;?il,i0r1 

i|islii"uci"ion~;, gm; sl‘1ui0fi’i"o the mrige nmy he aci:;orr1pli~;l1ecl by 
rrim:l'\ar"iir;al or eleclrirgal rneans. 

RC2‘$l(.l(-3l'il'.l(ll rarigc top (?Xi.lI'i}3i.llSl'lt?l‘ unils 2.1l'(" irives'i1ig;.ii.<-zitl in 

zicc.<i>|'r:lancc. > with UL 299, the Si anda rd for 5ai'ci.y oi Dry Chernic.:ii 

l-ire [;Z><iirii;;i,1isimrs, LJI. 29f), zmd the UI. ‘iiilrjeri '§(.)i_)/\ Ouiline of 

lliV6?SiIlfliIiil(')l’l for Fire Iesliing oi E><lingl.lisherllniisi0rResid(?|'1'iial 

Raiigr-2 lop (.‘ <.,r0l<ing Si.ir'l' ;~1<'esr Cerlilu-d produr is .<n"e nmrl<e<i Wiih 

ilie Ui s_\,/rnbol, ihe word HSTEIT), and Dry Cliemical Resi<;ieni.inl 

Rarigo lop I1xl'ir'r;1;L1islrr:i' Unii; or V\/oi (il‘|e|'r|i<1al R0sid¢rni.i;r| Rrlllgtf 

lop lfXi'll'I[?;l,llSliQY Uniix 

iv 
iior more information visit \/\/WW.Ul.COl'Tl 

UL and the UL logo are trademarks of UL LLC © 2012. 

Copyright © material from Issue 2,2012, The Code Authority newsletter. This material may not reflect changes that have occurred since its original publication.



Effective date: January 1, 2025 

Rates 

Pay My Bill Menu 

(1) Member Monthly Rates: Minimum Charges: 

Meter 

Size 

5/8* 

3/4

1 

1 1/2

2

3

4

6 

8 

Min. 

Charge 

12.08 

14.24 

18.47 

32.83 

56.99 

103.41 

155.64 

300.73 

474.80 

Allow. CU 
FT 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Seasonal 

Rates 

Surface 

Malns 

Min. Charge 

348.67 

452.00 

537.35 

821.87 

1,163.27 

2,073.75 

3,098.06 

5,943.28 

9,357.58 

Seasonal 

Rates 

Deep Mains 
Min. Charge 

293.47 

396.78 

482.13 

766.66 

1,108.07 

2,018.54 

3,042.83 

5,888.07 

9,302.37 

Allow. CU 
FT 

3,000 

6,300 

9,000 

18,000 

28,800 

57,600 

90,000 

180,000 

288,000



Meter 

Size 

10 

12 

Low 
Income 

>l= 

Min. 

Charge 

687.48 

910.05 

3.02 

Allow. CU 
FT 

100 

100 

100 

Standard residential meter 

Seasonal 

Rates 

Surface 

Mains 

Min. Charge 

18,462.34 

28,760.38 

Seasonal 

Rates 

Deep Mains 
Min. Charge 

18,407.15 

28,705.17 

Allow. CU 
FT 

576,000 

900,000 

(2) Member Monthly Rates: Above Minimum Charge: 

For the first 

For the next 

For the next 

For the next 

ln excess of 

Member Seasonal Rates: 

100 cubic feet 

2,900 cubic feet 

7,000 cubic feet 

40,000 cubic feet 

50,000 cubic feet 

included in minimum charge 

3.02 per 100 cubic feet 

2.85 per 100 cubic feet 

2.52 per 100 cubic feet 

1.45 per 100 cubic feet 

See meter size for the allowance included in the minimum charge. 

Excess up to 90,000 cubic feet 3.02 per 100 cubic feet



In excess of 90,000 cubic feet 2.52 per 100 cubic feet 

Example: Portland household using a residential meter - 5/8 - and 500 cubic feet of water 
for one month. Charge for (Step 1) first 100 cubic feet is $11.49 plus (Step 2)$11.48 (4 x $2 87) 

for 400 additional cubic feet equals $22.97. 

Member: Estimated Water Charge Based on Typical 

Usage 

Number of People Typical Usage 
' 

Gallons = HCF 

1 1,800 = 2 

2 3,600 = 5 

3 5,400 = 7 

4 7,200 =10 

5 9,000 =12 

6 10,800 =14 

7 12,600 =17 

8 14,400 =19 

9 16,200 = 22 

* Typical monthly consumption and charges. Residential users with 5/8 meter. Based upon 
daily usage of 60 gallons per person. Rounded to nearest hcf. HCF = hundred cubic feet 748 

gallons =1 hcf. 

Rate 

15.10 

24.16 

30.20 

39.26 

45.30 

51.34 

60.40 

66.44 

75.50



Effective date: January 1, 2024 

(1) Non-Member Monthly Rates: Minimum Charges: 

Meter 

Size 

5/8 

3/4

1 

1 1/2

2

3

4

6

8 

10 

12 

Low 
lncome 

Min. 

Charge 

13.90 

16.36 

21.27 

37.74 

65.51 

118.87 

178.97 

345.82 

546.03 

790.60 

1,046.53 

3.49 

Allow. 

CU FT 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Seasonal 

Rages 

Surface 

Mains 

Min. Charge 

400.99 

519.78 

617.67 

945.15 

1,337.77 

2,384.85 

3,562.77 

6,834.78 

10,761.23 

21,231.68 

33,074.46 

Seasonal 

Rates 

Deep Mains 
Min. Charge 

337.49 

456.28 

554.48 

881.67 

1,274.28 

2,321.37 

3,499.27 

6,771.29 

10,697.73 

21,168.18 

33,010.97 

Allow. 

CU FT 

3,000 

6,300 

9,000 

18,000 

28,800 

57,600 

90,000 

180,000 

288,000 

576,000 

900,000



(2) Non-Member Monthly Rates: Above Minimum 

Charge: 

For the first 

For the next 

For the next 

For the next 

In excess of 

100 cubic feet 

2,900 cubic feet 

7,000 cubic feet 

40,000 cubic feet 

50,000 cubic feet 

included in minimum charge 

3.49 per 100 cubic feet 

3.30 per 100 cubic feet 

2.88 per 100 cubic feet 

1.68 per 100 cubic feet 

Non-member Seasonal Rates: 

See meter size for the allowance included in the minimum charge 

Excess up to 90,000 cubic feet 3.49 per 100 cubic feet 

ln excess of 90,000 cubic feet 2.88 per 100 cubic feet 

Example: Standish household using a residential meter - 5/8 - and 400 cubic feet of water 
for one month. Charge for (Step 1) first 100 cubic feet is $13.22 plus (Step 2) $9.96 (3 x 

$3.32) for 300 additional cubic feet equals $23.18. 

Non-Member: Estimated Water Charge Based on 

Typical Usage



Number of People Typical Usage 

Gallons = HCF 

1 1,800 = 2 

2 3,600 = 5 

3 5,400 = 7 

4 7,200 = 10 

5 9,000 = 12 

6 10,800 = 14 

7 12,600 = 17 

8 14,400 = 19 

9 16,200 = 22 

Rate 

17.39 

27.86 

34.84 

45.31 

52.29 

59.27 

69.74 

76.72 

87.19 

*‘ Typical monthly consumption and charges. Residential users with 5/8 meter Based upon daily usage of 60 

gallons per person. Rounded to nearest I101‘ . HCF = hundred cubic feet. 748 gallons = 1 hcf. 

Private Fire Service 

For each private fire service connected to the District system, there shall 

be paid to the District a monthly fire protection charge as follows: 

Size of Connection Monthly Charge Monthly Charge 

Members Non Members 

2 $4.89 $5.62 

3 10.94 12.54



Size of Connection Monthly Charge Monthly Charge 

Members Non Members

4

6

8 

10 

12 

16 

19.49 

46.58 

77.98 

121.81 

175.38 

311.80 

22.42 

53.54 

89.63 

140.15 

201.71 

358.59 

ln cases where fire protection systems are supplied with water through metered connections 
the quantity of water used for emergency extinguishment of fires will be estimated upon 

notification and deducted from the quantity registered by the meter before billing. 

Municipal Wastewater Rates 

Date MIN HCF MIN 
CHARGE 

PORTLAND 07/01/24 

CUMBERLAND 11/01/24 

SO 07/01/24 

PORTLAND

1

0

1 

CAPE 07/01/ 24 1 

ELIZABETH 

WESTBROOK 01/ 01/ 22 1 

13.00 

41.84 

7.16 

54.09 

12.73 

ADDITIONAL 
HCF 

13.00 

7.40 

7.16 

6.21 

7.73



Date MIN HCF MIN ADDITIONAL 
CHARGE HCF 

GORHAM 04/01/23 1 15.69 7.34 

WINDHAM 03/01/24 5 51.00 10.20 

FALMOUTH 07/01/24 Rate per Commercial schools 

living unit Fixtures >17 

$54.21 x # ($54.21 x # $45.17 for 

of of units) + (# every 15 

units of fixtures - students 

(Residential) 17 fixtures x (Schools) 

$2.56) 

(Com’I 

combination 

of fixtues) 

HCF = Hundred Cubic Feet 
Example: Portland household used 500 cubic feet in one month. $12.75 for the first 100 

cubic feet plus $51.00 for 400 (12.75 x 4) cubic feet equals $63.75 For more examples, see 
the charts below. 

Estimated On Typical Wastewater Usage 

Effective . 01/01/22 07/O1/24 O7/01/24 

Dates 

# OF GALLONS = WESTBROOK SOUTH PORTLAND 
PEOPLE HCF PORTLAND 

1 1,880 = 2 20.46 14.32 26.00



2 3,600 = 5 

3 5,400 = 7 

4 7,200 = 10 

5 9,000 = 12 

6 10,800 = 14 

7 12,600 = 17 

8 14,400 = 19 

9 16,200 = 22 

Effective 

Dates: 

# OF GALLONS 
PEOPLE = HCF 

1 1,800= 2 

2 3,600= 5 

3 5,400= 7 

4 7,200= 10 

5 9,000= 

12 

6 10,800= 

14 

43.65 

59.11 

82.30 

97.76 

113.22 

136.41 

151.87 

175.06 

11/01/24 

CUMBERLAND 

56.64 

78.84 

93.64 

115.84 

130.64 

145.44 

35.80 

50.12 

71.60 

85.92 

100.24 

121.72 

136.04 

157.52 ‘ 

07/01/24 

CAPE 
ELIZABETH 

60.30 

78.93 

91.35 

109.98 

122.40 

134.82 

05.00 

91.00 

130.00 

156.00 

182.00 

221.00 

24100 

286.00 

03/01/24 

WINDHAM 

51.00 

51.00 

71.40 

102.00 

122.40 

142.80 

04/0' 

GORI 

23.01 

45.0! 

59.73 

81.75 

96.42 

111.11



7 12,600= 167.64 153.45 173.40 1331 

17 

8 14,400= 182.44 165.87 193.80 147 8 

19 

9 16,200= 204.64 184.50 224.40 169 8 

22 

For additional information on wastewater rates and billing, please call the District’s Customer 

Service Hotline @ 761-8310 or ,e¢_r11a,il,_u,§. Because sewer services are often a collaboration 
between the Portland Water District and your local city or town, you can contact PWD or the 
person below who represents your community for more information on your wastewater 

charges and sen/ice: 

Ben Pearson, Portland 

Pam Bosarge, Cumberland 

Colleen Mitchell, South Portland 

Ben McDougal, Cape Elizabeth 

Eric Dudley, Westbrook 

Freeman Abbott, Gorham 
Laurie Nordfors, Gorham 

Barry Tibbetts, Windham 

Beth Pauls, Falmouth 

874-8843 

829-2207 

767-7675 

799-5251 

854-9105 

222-1608 

222-1675 

892-1907 

781-4462 

ex. 222 

a 51"“ 1
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THE MAINE WATER COMPANY BIDDEFORD. SACO DIVISION 
Page 1 of 5 
Eleventh Revision 

RATES FOR WATER SUPPLIED TO METERED CUSTOMERS 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is applicable to all retail customers in the territory with access 
to water sen/ice continuously throughout the twelve months of the year, except for 
municipal and private fire protection, for use solely by the customer on the customer’s 
own premises. 

RATES 

Quarterly Billinq Consumption Charge 
First 300 Cu Ft/Qtr or less. . . . 

Next 8,700 Cu Ft/Qtr . . . . . . . . . 

Next 21,000 Cu Ft/Qtr . . . . . . . . . 

Next 60,000 Cu Ft/Qtr . . . . . . 

Excess 90,000 Cu Ft/Qtr. . . . . 

Monthl\LBilling Consumption Charge 
First 100 Cu Ft/Month or less. . . 

Cu Ft/Month . . . . . . . 

Cu Ft/Month . . . . . . . 

Cu Ft/Month . . . . . . . 

Cu Ft/Month . . . . . . . 

��������������������������� 

Service Charge below 
4 per 100 Cu Ft 

per 100 Cu Ft 
per 100 Cu Ft 

5 per 100 Cu Ft 

����������������������� 

Sen/ice Charge below 
4 per 100 Cu Ft 

per 100 Cu Ft 
per 100 Cu Ft 

5 per 100 Cu Ft 

Next 2,900 
Next 7,000 
Next 20,000 
Excess 30,000 

Each meter will be billed in accordance with this schedule. Meters on different 
sen/ices, even though serving the same customer, will not be added together under one 
billing, but each meter will be billed separately in accordance with this schedule. 

SERVICE CHARGE: The service charge for different sizes of meters will be billed on 
either the monthly or quarterly basis in accordance with the Company's billing procedure 
The Company may bill a quarterly customer on a monthly basis using one third of the 
quarterly service charge. Sen/ice charges shall be as follows: 

SERVICE SERVICE 
METER CU FT CHARGE CU FT CHARGE 
SIZE ALLOWANCE PER MONTH ALLOWANCE PER QUARTER 
5/8" 100 300 $32.85 

34.27 
45.32 
49.70 
53.17 
95.30 
151.73 
276.45 
341.70 

3/2 

1 
II 

1 1/2" 

2!! 

100 
100 
100 
100 

3" 100 
4" 100 
6" 100 

8" & up 100 

Proposed Effective: July 1, 2024 

Effective Date: 

Docket No.: 2023- 00065 Mark Vannoy, President 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00065 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY ‘I, 2024 

300 
300 
300 
300 
300 
300 
300 
300 

$66.97 
71.25 
104.38 
117.53 
127.90 
254.30 
423.58 
797.78 
993.50



THE MAINE WATER COMPANY BIDDEFORD, SACO DIVISION 
Page 2 of 5 
Eleventh Revision 

SERVICES FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available to all Cities and Towns served, as listed below. 

RATE 

I. EXISTING HYDRAN I S 

For Standard Fire Hydrants in existence on December 31, 2023 in streets, roads, 
or rights-of-way as ordered by the municipality, there shall be paid to the Utility by the 
municipality served a Public Fire Protection Charge as follows: 

City of Biddeford 
For 509 Standard Fire Hydrants $53,611.96 per month in advance 

City of Saco 
For 447 Standard Fire Hydrants 45,786.05 per month in advance 

Town of _OId Orchard Beach 
For 270 Standard Fire Hydrants 28,155.27 per month in advance 

Town of Scarboroggh 
For 88 Standard Fire Hydrants 7,915.86 per month in advance 

ll. NEW HYDRANTS 

For each additional Standard Fire Hydrant connected to any main charges will be 
governed by Chapter 69 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

lll. GENERAL 

All hydrants installed by the Utility for Public Fire Protection purposes will be cared 
for and maintained in good working order (unavoidable accidents excepted) by the Utility. 
Hydrants are to be connected only to mains having a diameter of 6 inches or larger. 

Once any Fire Hydrants are actually installed and are in operation, the total 
monthly Fire Protection charge then in effect shall not be reduced should the municipality 
order one or more hydrants discontinued. 

Should the Town order any hydrant moved to a different location, the Town shall 
pay all costs of moving said hydrant or hydrants. 

Proposed Effective: July 1, 2024 

Effective Date: 

Docket No.1 2023- 00065 Mark Vannoy, President 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00065 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY ‘I, 2024



THE MAINE WATER COMPANY BIDDEFORDSACO DIVISION 
Page 3 of 5 
Eleventh Revision 

IV. SERVICE FOR OTHER MUNICIPAL PURPOSES 

All present and future buildings or water services owned or operated by the 
municipality or owned or operated by any present or future municipal school, sewer or 
other districts or any subdivision thereof, shall be metered and same shall be billed at the 
regular filed meter rates. Further, the regular Private Fire Protection rates, if applicable, 

shall apply also to the above-mentioned property. The municipality shall be bound by the 
applicable Terms and Conditions as filed with the Public Utilities Commission. 

RATES FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES 

AVAI LA§lLITY 

This schedule is available for separate connections for Private Fire Protection 
purposes, including connections to supply Automatic Sprinklers and Private Hydrants. 
Sen/ice is available only upon application to and approval by the Company. No 
unauthorized water use will be permitted. 

RATE 
MAXIMUM ALLOWED 

SERVICE PRIVATE PRIVATE HYDRANT(S) 
CONNECTION -OR- SYSTEM RATE PER WITHOUT 

SIZE DEMAND MONTH ADDITIONALQHARGE 

$ 29.64 None 2" or less 1 - 199 gpm 
3” 100 - 199 gpm 
4” 200 - 399 gpm 
6” 400 - 699 gpm 
8” 700 - 999 gpm 

1O" 1,000 - 1,999 gpm 
12" 2,000 + gpm 

29.64 
59.27 
83.83 

154.11 
276.07 
445.12 

None 
1 Hydrant 
1 Hydrant 
2 Hydrants 
3 Hydrants 
4 Hydrants 

There will be no additional charge (over and above the connection charge) for 
sprinkler heads as such. 

For each private hydrant installed over the allowed maximum, there shall be an 
additional charge of $73.10 per month. 

Proposed Effective: July 1, 2024 
Effective Date: 

Docket No.2 2023- 00065 
DOCKET NO: 2023-00065 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 2024 

Mark Vannoy, President



THE MAINE WATER COMPANY BIDDEFORD SACO DIVISION 
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Tenth Revision 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGE (WISCI 

This schedule is applicable to all customers in the territory taking water service, 
including metered, unmetered, and municipal and private fire protection. 

Metered Customers, includinq Seasonal -Consumption Charge 

Per 100 cubic feet ................................................. .. $0.00 

Public Fire Protection Charge 

Qity of Biddeford ................... .. $ 0.00 per month in advance 

Qity of Saco ......................... .. $ 0.00 per month in advance 

Town of Old Orchard Beach .... .. $ 0.00 per month in advance 

Town of Scarborough ............. .. $ 0.00 per month in advance 

Private Fire Protection Charge 

SERVICE 
SIZE ONTH 
2” or less 
3!) 

������������������������������� 

4" 
6" 
81 

1 0" 

1 2” 

Per Private Hydrant over the maximum 
Allowed per connection size $0.00 

Proposed Effective: July 1, 2024 
Effective Date: 

Docket No.: 2023- 00065 Mark Vannoy, President 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00065 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 2024



THE MAINE WATER COMPANY BIDDEFORD, SACO DIVISION 
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RATES FOR SOUTHERN MAINE REGIONAL SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available for all members of the Southern Maine Regional Water 
Council (SMRWC) for resale to their customers during short duration events when 
capacity is available in order to increase or improve the resilience of member utilities. 

RATES 

Monthl§LBillinq Consumption Charq_e_ 

Marginal Rate Per Million Gallons (MG). . . $ 881.89 plus any OT labor to 
suppon 

This rate is based on the marginal cost to produce water and is available for short 
duration events when capacity is available in order to increase the resilience of member 
utilities. The rate will be volumetric and metered at the existing interconnections with 
KKWD. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: Bills under these rates are net and will be due and payable upon 
s will be in arrears unless otherwise noted; public and private fire 

connection charges shall be due and payable in advance on a monthly basis. Billing 

procedures are further defined in Section Ill of the Company's Terms and Conditions. 
Whether the billing is monthly, quarterly or seasonal is at the option of the Company. 

In the event that the bill is not paid within 25 days from the postmarked date of the bill, the 
charges become subject to a late payment charge as defined in the Company's Terms 
and Conditions. 

For a schedule of other charges and fees, please refer to the Terms and Conditions. 

Proposed Effective: July ‘I, 2024 

Effective Date: 

��� 
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Docket No.: 2023- 00065 Mark Vannoy, President 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00065 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY ‘I, 2024
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Deferred Revenue Surcharge (Surcharge) 

This schedule is applicable to all customers in the territory taking water service, 
including metered, unmetered, and municipal and private fire protection. The Deferred 
Revenue Surcharge is designed to recover six months of revenue deferred from 
January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024. A new revenue requirement was approved as 
of January 1, 2024, however, the new rates designed to fully recover the new revenue 
requirement did not become effective and were not applied to bills until July 1, 2024. 
The amount to be recovered by the Surcharge is the amount not collected (deferred) 
during that six month period. 

The Surcharge will be applied during an approximately 24-month period 
beginning on July 1, 2024 and ending when the deferred revenues have been fully 
recovered. The Surcharge will be calculated as the total of the customer's water 
charges multiplied by 0.0143 and identified as a separate line item charge on each 
customer‘s bill. 

Upon full recovery of the deferred revenue, the company wlll discontinue the 
Surcharge. 

All Customers .0143 x Billed Amount 

Proposed Effective: July 1, 2024 
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